— 400/420 HELICOPTER
- V
STEAM INSTRUCTION MANUAL

& AR BB

e
.‘-‘-v-\wl“ 1-w"\-l1Hl®}K_;_‘,-ii
— i} g
———n T

7 @0
oSBT, |\ ——E
(
)

o=

Al

Thank you for buying Steam products.the Steam 400/420 helicoper is the latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual carefully before
assembling and flying the new Steam 400/420helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for future reference regarding tuning andmaintenance.

WD FEM I R, HEANBEFEHAZHVASFEFSERNARSIEER, UHREEBSEZINEEFEONTF. EFFRERE
ZHl, BEUFRARBEE, BE—ERBLEHERBIRIEE, BEEZEREXANRAE, LIUFABRESE.

Please download the manual for assembly this helicopter.

THEFRAPEEFNERXEE,



Thank you for buying STEAMProducts . The STEAMHelicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight . Please read the manual carefully before
bling the model, and follow all precautions and recommendations locate within the manual . Be sure to

retain the manual for future reference , routine maintenance, and tuning . The STEAMHelicopter is a new
product developed by XinYue.lt features the beast design available on the Micro-Heli market to date,providing
flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for
customer support.

REEERSTEAMR AT ILEE R A ENEE STEAMEF , ERSEMAREREAREE 2 SEHTREURISFRE
BEAY. , B EEEZENEFREREE  (FAEGHTAELURSENSSE  FOEERR CITRESNNZEERRERITENTS
fIEFE. STEAM BRI HEEHENIERE,

AWARNIN G| | Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
i FAFEAELERERIA | MERAHRT SR RAEE.
&cnu‘rlou ‘ Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
EE || EARZRLmERg , miEmssTassnes.
“ Do not attempt under any circumstances.
Z Ut EEFAZLERRIET | SRk,

Loy

R/C helicopters, including the STEAMHelicopter are not toys. R/C helicopter utilize various high-tech
productsand technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can resultin
serlous injury or even death. Please r this manual carefully before using and make sure to be consclous of
your own personal safety and the safety of others and you environment when operating all STEAMproducts.
Manufacturer and seller assume no llablity for the operation or the use of this product. This productis
intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control helicopters at a legal flying field.After
the saleof this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating itin a manner that does not endanger
yourself and others c result in damage to the product or the property of others STEAMHelicopter

STEAM EZEFHNHFRA EREE T IFERME R HRARRAR | MLERERAT SEAREE T EREm 85
EHERT , FRZAESOHRAERRES A2 TEERES. 8 | FEEEEANOER , HESNESHARTEEE
AEFEHERNREREAFEEFSMEAENEIRERSE  AFRERMGSERETEYERNERNMARTEHESRRBA
REFESTAMSEER CTH €T, IBRESTRTREEN  FRUEEFLTHTRETIRIENEREE LREmEEESs

TZEMEE,
{FhXFREERS &, Ef—IEE cRFNRRRT AR STHEENA.

we recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products
for the first time. A local expertis the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first
time.Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modificationi are not covered by any warrantee
and cannot be returned for ropair or replacement. Please contact our distributors for free technical
consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance.
AsSTEAMCorporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no
liability shall be assumed nor accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or
assembly, the user accepts all resulting liability

HEFRETREERRREEAENEREENAR , WRFEEAE | SEATSERNTHER  TAEREARERERTR
HAHES | FEETRESHAERFRRER. NEREMOFSER. 8E. SE. E8 RBETRMERNERNES 305
TFEEHRAE, FEERA. BE. A% BEXSRFFRAMEMATER. BiaEE  ERELRELIEE.

Fly only in safe areas, away from other people, Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds
of people. R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of
maintenance, pilot error, and radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or injury
occurring during the operation or as of a result of R/C aircraft models.
Prior to every flight,carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws,linkage balls
and screws,ensure they are firmly secured.
EEE . AHETEREER , BOMSEE AR  AAERFLSTHNE, BTRFIEETFR , LEEE LN
F. HUHRSH CTRRRGSATHENES  BREESVIT IR  #ARTHROECHRAMERNEEEMNEE.
FERTHFEGT | TR, EieNEEEe LIRSS 8UERL, B BRE ERIE RS,

LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION iERIME IR AR

RIC helicopters fly at high speed,thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose a legal flying
field consisting of lat,smooth ground without obstacles.Do not fly near bulidings,high voltage cables,or
trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others and your model.For the first practice,please choose alegal
flying field. Do not fly your model ininclementweather, such as rain,wind,snow or darkness.

BN TR EE—ENEE  EUNEBESEEY  HitfEREANNEE  BRETAENTSEE
ERTHI T, SRERESY SETRIH  SATERETREA. B BRY. SEBRE. WSS,
BREBENALSERE SSMANMERE, B2ETH. HEFESXSTERE , LBRFSRIGNES .

|QTE"¥| NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES @Rt SR

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or NI-Cd/Ni -MH batteries used in RC applications.
All manufacturer's instructions and warnings must be followed closely. Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can resultin fire.
Always follow the manufacturer's instructions when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

ARSREIMRE—RERCEANFEMRID, RiFEth . BSRbREREENBERN, ErEETRESEERBPNERTEE
B, MMENER ERGHEN , lESEMMRFHEREGMEZS , I2XE !

@"i"",}“i PREVENT MOISTURE & 38iSHi%

RIC models are composed of many pri electrical p ts. Itis critical to keep the del and iated equip t
away from moisture and other The introduction or exp e to water or moisture in any form can cause the model
to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to rain or moisture.

EAMASBERITSHEENE T oaHER FLIGABERanEMEsSE s  @REHERERKXEER N ERSHANS RESHIE
BB F T RR MBS | R YA O HE R At

Q" PROPER OPERATION ZF4ERF~R

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors. product is for R/IC model, so do not use
for other purpose.

BEAGEBENT | EINFEMELEE | FEREMNTERERPORG , LRREANES, BRIAE SREEPRE .,
BEOREER , AOERRe | ESINEEIRERE.

AMANNS OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT BiSsEiRiE

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency. Frequency
interference can cause yourmodal or other models to crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be invaluable
forthe bly, tuning, tr g, and actual first flight or unforeseen danger may happen. (R d you to practice with
computer-based flight simulator.)

EEHE B FRAEEEEEAENRRELESRT ¢T , BhARHREAENATEEeSHaCSA LN TNEENEE. E2
TSERLEFIVMRE —EOEE  ERRBRMEAERF T BESRNATESNES  ATLURETES. (DSRERERS
FIESHANIHEIRE )

[AME"IS SAFE OPERATION Z2#fE

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper operation may cause in danger. Never take
your eyes off the model or leave it unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter when you
have landed the model.

ETECHENARBE-EEAEEANRFEESE , ITES. HETERFSEE , THESlERERIINE. FT8RE
HSEEAAT | BB EXREFILSERSRAREE,

ACHTEN| ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES iaRiE M8

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at high rate of speed. The blades are
capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and d ge the i t. Be of your actions, and careful to keep your
face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as
well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the model or leave unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn
off the model and transmitter when you have landed the model.

LEFERMNSERRERRELN , EONEHREZSEELLERBRRERE  SNSERBCSASF LHRE L8
FEER .

im 11 50 M i B 5 BR 2 B

WENZHOU XINYUE TECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD




420 INTRODUCTION

STEAM

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT B8 HhiT C{TRIRIEE NS

« Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.
« Before filight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and recelver are enough for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

* When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first,
and then turm on recelver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper
procedure may cause out of control, so please to have this correct habit

» Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for
interference and broken gear.

* Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts.
Carefully check main rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause a
dangerous situation.

« Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will resultin poor flight stability.

* Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and resultin
out of control.

* BIRTRIRISRERERIIRETRTFERMA | LBRREESSHANTE.

» R KTRIRL SRR RSB SN e BN B B R BB HITHRE.

* FETHRIAENEFERES | EXEEFX , EBEFAX(DLERETFTRXIDUE.

o KB IBTFRIFEFXNARER , FNRELFERNSEE  BFBRKREIR  XNEXDRKSEE  BXARTH[BIRE. RE
HMNFREFARERIERLENISR , FHESSHEANRSE | BFRMAERNIRE,

. HMEE%E,EEEWM@%WE%@IW , REBREER , HEGURNNMIEREEA TS RENER | ERNENRIESH
AEFR Eht.

* KATRIRIAR B RO SN FIZZL SIZE | IASBEERATERRABKENEH , FRARETEREEERIA , BRI ER
KEERIEDL, MARBER RPN T, BERIERATRBNER. T2  SRXTRNRENE. RF. RERBESH , HIAE
FERRITLARRER S,

« IQBERBNETLETBNRABE  RAETLNEER  BWEEREFNTARIZENGER,

s WIAREREBIRELETEEESR , CTRIENSRBRIA T | TEREMBIRAR ISR KERNER.

680:Apply small amount of Bearing Glue to fix(Additional)
HAE/K10291C: EREEMEAREEGWH)

271:Apply small amount of Screw Glue to fix(Additional)
R RY/K10291A: EREEERLZE (S WM

OIL:ADD small amount of OIL(Additional)
fHEAE/HOT00009: FRIEEEERGWH)

Grease:ADD small amount of Grease(Additional)

BREEIBAE/HOT00006: FRIEERKIEBIEG B

When you see the marks as below,please use relative glue or grease to ensure flying safety.

EUTHSHARELE, Bhis ROl LISRUMESBHERANTREE.

o

271 Glue width:approx.4mm
271 ERRBEELI4mm

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOT ASSEMBLY BH&IHR

STEAM

Ball Link Pliers(titanium 5.0mm)
BRSLEH(EAE25.0mm)/HZ051A

STEAM

Ball Link Pliers(pink 6.0mm)
BisL$H(# €26.0mm)/HZ051F

STEAM

Ball Link Pliers(red 4.75mm)
BiSLH (A 24.75mm)/HZ051C

STEAM

Ball Link Pliers(blue 5.5mm)
BRSLEH (#5a5.5mm)/HZ051D

STEAM

J3-10 Bearing Dismantler
@3-010 HHAIFEIRE/HZ054

STEAM

@3,04,05 Bearing Dismantler
03,904,085 HFEFEIRS/HZ052

im W 5h il § B B BR A G

WENZHOU XINYUE TECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD




420 EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

STEAM

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOT ASSEMBLY

STEAM

Ball Head Knife Set

B&IH
STEAM
w“‘a'\'g
m
iﬁf"'
el

Helicopter Gear Lubricants

Machine Adjustment Tool Set

STEAM

HOTI100013

Electronic Pitch Gauge

BRLTIER/HZ037 BEFHEIEER/HOT00011 BN ITAREE/HOT100000 B FIREER/HOT100019
STEAM STEAM STEAM STEAM

Bearing Glue Screw Glue OlIL Grease
HER/K10291C 1222 f%/K10291A fEERE/HOT00009 BERIEERE/HOT00006
STEAM STEAM STEAM STEAM

Screwdriver
XJfriR22J]/HZ022

Colorful Titanium Plated
Screwdriver Set/Four packs

SZHAEIR T)EL/IUiB% HZ024

Non-slip battery cable tie
BB e ithFL/HOB00002

Maintenance towel
“H(EFEM/BG61549A

im M 5h #E i B 5 BR A 5

WENZHOU XINYUE TECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD




420 ASSEMBLY SECTION

STEAM //4

-

. parts.
(TN rrEmesEsEAMSERER L0EK10291 (12

-
} (screw glue) when all screws are used to lock metal

Please use appropriate amount of red K10291

£40%) ) S ~ Main Rotor Holder Thrust Bearing
- N LEHERFGR HEREAE
For original manufactory package, if the :
productis already assembled by factory, Colﬁ?ﬁ?ve
please check again if screws are firmly Y 3
secured and applied with some glue. The sfde faces to maig rotor holder <} \/\
AT QMR AR, BREER , FERAEERENEE ’ \
UASIBLESUER LK, ) IN(Larger ID)  OUT(Smaller ID)
r— Coated with rubber grease(optional) (PRI IMREK) (P18 N SRV
INES - j;;keéifg}*j;ﬁﬁ %15 BB BE(21)/HOT00006 T /
M NZNATEPI
M2.5x12mm
' Bearing
Main Rotor Holder i k S LV S
420 FhEs e \ @5xD11x4mm

N

Apply Grease On

Bearing
iR ———
@5x@10x4mm

N
N
-~ %
-~
b | \1 e
|
<

Thrust Bearing
LEHESR
1 @5xD11x4.5mm

Main Rotor Holder Arm —

Spindle Bearing Spacer

ey
@5x38x0.5mm

420F R R Socket Screw
LA/ AR
M2.5x6mm
Page 1 i= W 50 i il B B R 2 5

WENZHOU XINYUE TECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD



420 ASSEMBLY SECTION STEAM ///

(The feathering shaft and feathering shaft socket )
screws are wear items , and thus should be
inspected for replacement after every 20 flights.
: For flights with high head speed , the inspection
Feathering Shaft interval should be reduced to ensure flight safety.

TEH FIERMR. BRAEERELET VYTEER B
Damper Rubber 5 20 HEREIAR iR, b CIR, 54EE
R R E EERe B LURE T TRR . |

@8x@12x2.5mm After the T partis installed, |

check the symmetry.

Washers BHLTERREINEXIFRME.
@H- CP‘\UT:IE(ID:N
@5x@12x0.5mm

& Washers
e £p
Metal Main Rotor Housing Vi yTXO.Smm

FheE ElERE

Socket Screw
LA ARy
M3x7mm

Coated with rubber grease(optional)
iR EGE B g (5 1)/HOT00006

Damper Rubber O-ring Washer/
R RO E Ez =

rhe rubber O-ring of the transverse shaft needs to be fuliy} F3x@7x0.5mm
>/

coated with rubber grease HOT000086.
kﬁiﬁﬁ%ﬁC’ﬂ%ﬁ%ﬁ@ﬁi@i@BEHOTOOOOG.

Thrust bearing and washer for radial bearing are wear items , and thus should be inspected for replacement after every 30 flights. For
flights with high headspeed , the inspection interval should be reduced to ensure flight safety.

L3 R % A e B BB R T T AT i, R 3 O RE HAAG B3 T2 SR 68, 150 T TR B AL R G AT Y IS R AR RE R I B 2 MY, AR R KT R 2.
Page 2-1 BEWMFA MRS IR LD

WENZHOU XINYUETECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD




Holder Arm Linkage Ball
X EREE B

@4.75x12.5mQ2.5x3.5mm)

r\Nhen 420MM main rotor is )
used, the ball head is
mounted on the outer hole.

XHE420MM=EREERT, K

Lz, )

Holder Arm Linkage Ball
X ZREEMT L
J4.75x12.5mm(M2.5x3.5mm)

wwz i

Holder Arm Linkage Ball
TZREET B
@4.75x12.5mm(M2.5x3.5mm)

CJ\UT:]f(iN
A EE

rWhen 380MM main rotoris )
used, the ball head is
mounted in the inner hole.

X FE380MM=ERERERS, BkL

REERIL.

S

\

Holder Arm Linkage Ball
XERENET Bk
24.75x12.5mm(M2.5x3.5mm)

WIWg

Page 2-2

€5
im M 3 HE i 81 5 R 2 5

WENZHOU XINYUETECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD



420 ASSEMBLY SECTION

' N
1. Main rotor head and main shaft washer are wear items;it is
recommended to inspect after every 20 flights and replace as
necessay.For high head speed flight,the inspection interval
should be reduced to ensure flight safety.

2.Make sure to check and change the partsif any failure due
to normal deterioration or mechanical wear to prevent expected
danger during high head speed flight.

1 e LA R EHET STHERENE 20 WERNER EIE,

iSRS E Z B URE TERS. Socket Collar Screw

WLABHEIRZ
i S e s e i ; X M3x16mm
(FHRIOERINRIER G Bz TG E g B T e M S 7Y 2y
i @2x@3.6x0.5mm

M3 Nut
(SEVNEL
Swashplate Linkage Ball
+FEBkk
@4.75x9mm(M2.5x3mm) Socket Collar Screw
MR AHMEIRYL
M2x16mm
. A-word
Swashplate Long Linkage Ball e Out
KR sy
4. 75x27.5mm(M2.5x3mm)
' .
n 37.9mm 2
_ 7.8mm
Main Shaft
L
SwaShﬁﬁéggge Ball "\ ccpm swashplate @8x125.5mm Plane / " word
| @4.75x9mm(M2.5x3mm) CCPM +F#&4H ) q FmE = )
Page 3 BEWMFA MRS IR LD

WENZHOU XINYUETECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD



420 ASSEMBLY SECTION

STEAM //4

Press Belt Mount

B2 RS E B RE

Socket Screw
MR NRIRL
M2.5x10mm

Ak4013
Front Tailpipe Mount

IR E EEE

Bearing
GopVaLIES
@2.5x06x2.6mm

Socket Screw
MR AR
M2.5x6mm

Ak4013
Front Tailpipe Mount

AR EEERE

-

|

screws not tighten first.

R RARITE.

|

Socket Screw
SN Ay =z -§24
M2.5x8mm

~

Flat Cap Screw
SFRR R ESC carbon plate
M2.5x6

G

mm fixed aluminum column
(Option to install or not)

FEIERR R E E R T
(AIiERREHARE)

;

|

|

I
\ Socket Screw
MASL AN IR

| M2.5x5mm
|

\ Ak4014

Rear Tailpipe Mount
G EEEEE

- =

Pag

e4

im M 3 HE i 81 5 R 2 5

WENZHOU XINYUETECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD




420 ASSEMBLY SECTION

sSTEAV //4

Set Screw
Fix with tie flabi::1 522
BT EE Fuselage aluminum column M2.5x12mm

NSEE Right side panel

Bz

Spacer

<)
@2.5x@5x0.5mm

Canopy Fixing Column

- = ' L EEELE

Spacer

i1
@2.5x@5x0.5mm

Socket Screw

' LS 44
Socket Screw %I\Jd:;gs;(\t;ﬁ;nmi“
LR/ AIRZ :
M2.5X6mm

Page 5 BEWMFA MRS IR LD

WENZHOU XINYUETECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD



420 ASSEMBLY SECTION

| b M T 7 X

Micro servos are categorized into
21T(AK4062) and 25T(AK4064), please A
adapt them to your own servos.

MEAEN 2 21 T(AK4062)F125T(AK4064),
i5tR1EE CRIRCTLEITIEE.

T
Install the servo first, then
glue it with 502 \
FoEEIFREN, BH502841E
Socket Self T &

Tapping Screw

1.5mm CF Plate

ANARNIEL
/I\\/I2x8mm 1.5 ZE'I?:&‘ :
E :umznc?u XINYUE TECH:NDLOIEJYINIIQ\E\T‘;D::‘.I LTD



420 ASSEMBLY SECTION STEAWM ///

14mm Micro servos are categorized into

21T(AK4062) and 25T(AK4064), please
adapt them to your own servos. Main shaft Mount

MRBEH S 21 T(AK4062)F125T(AK4064), F i e
5RIEE SAIE I TIEES.

.

CAUTION e
& B g

Socket Screw

M7 R

1.5mm CF Plate

Ac,fjifiﬁgv 1 Smmiﬁé?ﬂh"
- y Notch OQOutwards
screws not tighten first. Eh[OERSN

B FAERITE.

Page 7 BEWMFA MRS IR LD

WENZHOU XINYUETECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD




Fuselage aluminum column

MEEE

Socket Screw
M3k 7SR
M2.5x6mm

Socket Screw

IS ay=:l-$2
M2.5x7mm

0
Page 8 i M 5 MRl BB R 2 B

WENZHOU XINYUETECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD




420 ASSEMBLY SECTION

4]
py Fixing Column

' Cano
N

CAU ':—:[‘E:N
& HE

Socket Screw

M7 AR

M2.5x6mm

L= EEHE : \ .

A

Set Screw
Jlic:l- 527
M2.5x12mm

-

~

screws not tighten first. ) V.
IR FARITR,

\

Socket Screw

MR AR

M2.5x7mm )

AC?&T%N

Socket Screw
M3k 7N AR
M2.5x6mm

Spacer

BE
@2.5x@5x0.5mm

im M 3 HE i 81 5 R 2 5

WENZHOU XINYUETECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD




420 ASSEMBLY SECTION STEAM ///

("screw installation around the bearing: h

First let the spindle insert, through the fuselage of the two bearings,

so that the two bearings to a concentric position, and make sure it is i
moving smoothly up and down, then attach 8 M2.5x7mm cup head
screws on both sides cross and tighten the cup head screws (screws in
place), and tighten the 8 M2x5mm cup head screws of servo. After
confirming the lock, the spindle moves up and down smoothly, otherwise
it will cause excessive vibration of the helicopter.

WA ERR IR T
FeiLEMBEA, BEFUSHOBENMRE, ERMMEEEIRONM, HE
Ml L TRINE, ARBFMBEIM2.5x7 mmifskiRZifsLigs W &
(REIFRIEDA]) |, FiTRSTMHIM2xommiRkigeL, EIABIRZ
\Eiﬂt'l:ﬁiﬁllliﬁiﬁ', BNBSHEFIENTA.

Socket Screw

Rk fiRL
M2x6mm
Socket Screw
/ g : " ‘, **:n-—' S S pay=:-$24
: = M2. 5x7mm
J @
/ 0
§O 4

Page 10 i M 5 MRl BB R 2 B

WENZHOU XINYUETECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD



420 ASSEMBLY SECTION

/
Bearing Tail Rotor holder (Aot SCAINIG
ﬁ%‘iﬂﬁﬂiﬁ Eﬁy& Thrust Bearing Tail Rotor Holder A_?Elly ('t:irgase_ On
oReeEmm ﬁ ‘ LI e iR A
B3xD7x3.5mm . A
Bearing R
s R
B3xD7x3mm \

IN(Larger ID) | OUT(Smaller ID)
(PHEBCK SMBEER) | (AR SN

.

Concave
: M
Metal Tail Rotor -' ) _
Holder Linkage Ball / Spindle Bearing Spacer
I Ik L Coated with rubber grease(optional) L e o The side faces to tail rotor holder
@5x10.5mm(M3x3.75mm) IR BB S (5 13)/HOT00006 @3x@5x0.5mm 5, XTEIRAR AR EE A

POM Stepped Washer
) BN EE
T 85.5x@7.5x3.2mm

Spindle Bearing Spacer

| RERCR
Tail Rotor /®3x®5x0.5mm Spindle Bearing Spacer
Hub Assembly . FeEEmARAE A
B @2x@5x0.5mm

Socket Screw
Mk 7SR

/ M2x5mm
ANE:S 3 J

Coated with rubber grease(optional)
iR EOEE iS5 1) /HOT00006

Page 11 BEWMFA MRS IR LD

WENZHOU XINYUETECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD




420 ASSEMBLY SECTION STEAM ///

(It's forbidden to use high-gloss bearing\
rubber to prevent over-tightening and
lead to future maintenance.

PR S B A 1 4 A AR B LERR B i 3R
SHAR4Y4EFRE

Socket Collar Screw

- ELNNAHEIRL g ,

FT M2x8mm %

Bearing

VALV
@7xA11x3mm

— —
— —
—
—
——
—
— —
—
— —
—

el el ﬂ Bear‘ng/R‘ng /
EEFFS | I .
i HERk \ R S A R Slide Shaft

NG S control arm EHiEE AT
e : R p N | o .
During the assembly of the tail section, s For original manufactory package if the
please make sure that all parts turn Socket Collar Screw productis aireadylagsembled by fgctory ;
smoothly and do not over-tighten EISLASARRIRL pleaseé:he(ék ag?.' nd:f s_t;rr]ews are Iflrmly

e Ry = /s o M2x8mm secured and applied with some glue.
Eﬁ%@ﬂ&*;%ﬁﬁ%%&%ﬂﬁ%, B R B et
PR, ; BASIBLEDHE LA, )

Page 12 BEWMFA MRS IR LD

WENZHOU XINYUETECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD



Socket Screw
Tail B MRSk FiR 2L
ail poom M2.5x6mm

__— RE

Socket Screw

LA iR
M2.5x6mm Tail Fix Mount
FE Bl EE R FE

Metal Tail Gear Box

EREKME
Socket Screw
7SS =c 1 g2 Carbon Fiber
M2.5x4mm Vertical Tail AC?;T:_I‘%N

BTHEEERER

Note that the screws here
should be glued and tightened.
ERUAIRZE FRTER,

Page 13 i M 5 MRl BB R 2 B

WENZHOU XINYUETECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD



420 ASSEMBLY SECTION STEAWM l/

Itis recommended to use steel wire or rope to
pull the belt and pass it through the tailpipe.

B EANLRBFRERT, BRTFIEE.

Page 14 im T 7 ¥ & B 5 BR &2 S

WENZHOU XINYUE TECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD



Tail Gear Set
EBiSHA

Tail Rotor Set
EhesEA
Set Screw
1R IR .
M2.5x4mm

(After the tail rotor set is threaded into the |
tail gear set and tail gearbox, align the red
face with the holes in the tail gear set and
then tighten the M2.5x4mm stop screws.
EirREFANRBERENRKER, BLGBHEXIE

| BAERANFL, BITEM2.5x4mmibRIReE,

Page 15 im M 3 HE iR BY S R 2 B

WENZHOU XINYUE TECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO,,LTD



420 ASSEMBLY SECTION

sSTEAM //4

Wa.sﬁers

@2 .5x@5x0.5mm

.

Linkage BallC
@4.7x9.45mm
(M2x3.5mm)

Bearing P
R —— S
@2.5x@6x2.6mm

Socket Screw
— WA AEL

M2.5x19mm

\ ' /

20T Tail Pulley
20T Bhie

Socket Screw

E:k B 18
= Maabmm

Socket Screw

Rk &R
M3x6mm

Double check that this
round head step screw
does not push against the
tail control bearing ring.
BF MmO EIE L SR
&$%mﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬂo

vy

Page 16

im M & ¥ &l B 5 PR 22 O

WENZHOU XINYUETECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD



420 ASSEMBLY SECTION STEAM ///

Servo Mount
@ Washers Socket Screw @ REH &2 R
T — \.

@2.5x@5x0.5mm 15 5y 10mm

Socket Screw

ML/ FiRLL
M2.5x25mm
Linkage BallC
1 @4.75x9mm

(M2.5x3mm)

—_—_———— = -

|
|
|
|
!
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
I
I |
g M3x6bmm |
|
(Donotscrewthe ) !A !

Socket Screw | ! Socket Screw
BESLANARZ | | iRk AR
M2.5x6mm &c:?irgm
screw to the end, the ’A rPlease cut the servo arm short, )
screw cap should be modify the ball mounting holes by
E;;;g;egﬁﬁ”egﬂ yourself, and adjust it to 8-10MM.
R S Stakal Sctew EAEAENE, BTHERAREIL,
‘ 4 M2x6mm \ z J
% J
Page 17 BEWMFA MRS IR LD

WENZHOU XINYUETECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD



Tail servo housing assembly

RIEHEEERR

rubber
1B
\ Socket Screw A%
_ ML IR Wait to adjust the tail neutral
d M2.5x8mm point, then tighten the screws.
FRTFRESMPILIR, BITRIRZ,

Page 18 BEWMFA MRS IR LD

WENZHOU XINYUETECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD



420 ASSEMBLY SECTION

Bearing

VALV
A8xP14x4mm

Socket Screw
L7 iR
M2.5x5mm

Wedge Bearings
BRI

Bearing

T
@8x14x4mm

Main Gear Center Block

\— EEFOEE

Main Gear

Finke

The bearing gap needs to
be coated with lithium
grease. (About 1 gram)
HARGEIR R EIR IS EERE
(X£91g) /HOT00009

S

CA\UT:E):N
A B2

|

then tighten the screws

SellBAEM, BiTREZ

Fro

FwERLR

Insert main shaftﬁr:J
- P

nt Pulley

Socket Screw
L7 figzs
M2.5x5mm

e

Front Pulley Housing
T —zEsRERE

\.

Socket Screw

FESLRFEL
M2x5mm

Retaining ring (optional)

HE (B W)

AC?%T%N
If you use this part, you
need to install the belt
and then screw itin.
MRFERREY, TER
IR, BITIRZ,

/

Page 19

im M 3 HE i 81 5 R 2 5

WENZHOU XINYUETECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD



420 ASSEMBLY SECTION

5. S A L N ¥
s ™

Step 1, turn the machine upside down and extend the
spindle about 4mm past the bottom of the second bearing
housing, tighten 2 M3X4mm stop screws;

Second step, put the @8.1x@11.1x0.5mm spacer into the
bottom of the main shaft;

The third step is to extend the main gear set into the
machine body and set it into the bottom of the main shaft.
F—£, BUISHE, FEEREBEANTE _HAEKRELI4MM
4, IFE2EFM3X4mmAY LEiRiRY ;

FTE, BO08.1x011.1x0.5mmIB FENTIHESD;

B=2, BEARAMBANSHEANTHESD.

o v,

CAUTION
T E

Main Gear

Fihke

Set Screw
188 ss
M3x4mm

im M 3 HE i 81 5 R 2 5

WENZHOU XINYUETECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD



420 ASSEMBLY SECTION STEAWM ///

> — Ty ——
Step 1, start by slipping the belt main synchronizer pulley @\/
into the belt and into the spindle; % i <
Step 2, tighten the M3X16mm cup head hexagon socket Q g
bushing screws;
Step 3, tighten the spindle down and tighten the stop screw. \ x_ \ %
F—, TRESERSOEREEHEANTH; ®
R

F8, BM3XT6mmifkmNAMEIRLZITR;
k%Eﬁ, BEME TR, FiTRIERRZ,

E CAUTION
AR

X_
N &

Socket Collar Screw]

LR BHEIRZ
M3x16mm

Front Pulley
HHEERTR

Page 21 i M 5 MRl BB R 2 B

WENZHOU XINYUETECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD



420 ASSEMBLY SECTION STEAWM //

Turn the main rotor clockwise by hand, the tail
rotor will turn back clockwise, if different, it
means the belt is twisted in the wrong direction.
FFIRAtEt e £he=, Ele=RSGINatsEEE,
WMRAIER, KFELEEHHEI0 S HEIR.

Main Rotor(Clockwise)

23 (|l Tail Rotor(Clockwise)
=BER(RHES iR (IR

Install belt by twisting
90° counterclockwise

B BB T AT SHERE90° R

im M 3 HE i 81 5 R 2 5

WENZHOU XINYUE TECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD



420 ASSEMBLY SECTION

sSTEAM //4

" Y
First pull the tail boom back, initially tighten the belt, and then push the tail servo
housing forward, tighten the position 3 M2.5x8mm screws. By slowly locking in the
two orange M2.5x25mm screws, gradually push the tail boom back and finally tighten
the belt; Finally, lock the M2.5x8mm socket screws on both sides of No. 1 And No. 2
M2.5x5mm socket screws. '
SREERGN, VPHNEARTEERERTEREERMIERMN, BRE3S{IENIM2.5x8mm
BT R, iR EMATEEEM2 5x25mmiBs, FINERERSHE, BRERNERT,
REBHMERMNSHIM2.5x8mmif LI F12SHIM2. 5x5mmikSLiB4z,

Socket Screw
LR/
M2.5x5mm

j.

Socket Screw -
LA ARy
M2.5x8mm @

Socket Screw
LA AR
’ M2.5x5mm

Socket Screw

PRk 7S AR L
M2.5x25mm

®

Socket Screw
ML/ iR
M2.5x8mm

Socket Screw
@ S A=l di

M2.5x8mm

Page 23 im MRl B BIRA S

WENZHOU XINYUE TECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD




420 ASSEMBLY SECTION

STEAM //4

Flat Cap Screw
LR FRIRYL
M2. 5x5mm

Y i,

[ Z
. /

[ |

Battery Carbon Plate
B8 itBARAR

ESC carbon plate
fixed aluminum column

FE BRI E E BT

Set Screw

Pinion Gear

)P

Pinion Gear Locating Ring

D ok BERER

1EiRIR 22
M3X4mm

Motor Bottom Mount

Sk ke

Socket Screw

&CAUTION
FE

Motor diameter must not ]

exceed 43mm

DXERAEEIZ43MM
B HERBLBSIRLG

Page 24

WENZHOU XINYUETECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD



420 ASSEMBLY SECTION

STEAM //4

.;

.| = ~
7 7
] ./ .
—1] [1 = -,

' S

.‘

Motor diameter

-‘r 7S qucse:endof‘.?:mm
WS oxcediomn
#id43MM

J
P ‘
= s
LA =
o )
] ?
Page 25 im M 3 HE iR BY S R 2 B

WENZHOU XINYUE TECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO,,LTD



420 ASSEMBLY SECTION

Socket Screw
MR HIRL
M2.5X6mm

Washers Socket Screw

2y (IS AVAY=EL ¥4
Left side synchronized mounting M2.5X8mm
ENEZS &%

Page 26 BEWMFA MRS IR LD

WENZHOU XINYUETECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD



STEAM //4

420 ASSEMBLY SECTION

Upper ESC Mounting Style
LFEBAZRES

Flat Cap Screw

$%Wﬁ%ﬁ%////
M2.5x5mm

C Carbon Plate
EBIERIR

ESC carbon plate
fixed aluminum column

A iR E E BT

Lower ESC Mounting Style
TEFZRESI

ESC carbon plate
fixed aluminum column

R AR EE BT

I
| ESC Carbon Plate
| BB AR

Flat Cap Screw
L AR
M2.5x5mm

Page 27

im M 3 HE i 81 5 R 2 5

WENZHOU XINYUE TECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO,,LTD



420 ASSEMBLY SECTION STEAM ///

Socket Screw

LA iR
Socket Screw M2.5X6mm
S Srshay=El£24
M2.5X8mm

Socket Screw

Left side synchronized mounting WI\TQWSQE;?EQ_
EMRPRE

Page 29 im 1 5 ¥ & B B BR 2 B

WENZHOU XINYUE TECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD



s A

Socket Screw

Xomm
|

Tail connecting rod assembly

REME R

400Helicopter:356mm ; 420Helicopter:385mm
400E FH1:356mm ; 420E1F#/1:385mm

Page 30 i= W 50 i il B B R 2 5

WENZHOU XINYUE TECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD



420 ASSEMBLY SECTION

STEAM //4

420 Multi-function carbon
fiber wrench

420 ZIREHRTIRTF

The approximate distance of 18mm
between the cross disk and the spindle
base is used as the reference parameter for
the complete rotor head.

A& M EE LR 18mmiE

N

420 Multi-function carbon
fiber wrench

420 ZINEERAIRTFE

/1\(3 P: u T:[‘E:N
=\ FE

Define the length of the
connecting rod in terms of
cross disk height.

DT FREBEEMETFKE.

im 11 50 M i B 5 BR 2 B

WENZHOU XINYUE TECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD



-\ -

420 Multi-function carbon
fiber wrench

420 ZINRERRETIRT

ACRUTION
B

Define the length of the
connecting rod in terms of
cross disk height.

D+ FEEEENETFKE,

i

X1

™ Plane
FH

“_Word
=

Page 32 im M 56 ¥ il B B R 2 5

WENZHOU XINYUE TECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD



420 ASSEMBLY SECTION STEAWM ///

O ®
= plastic-rotation bracket
BHTF2IR
Q
0
O
b
@ Direction of attention
] RS A
®) Socket Self
Tapping Screw
Socket Self ,,‘*——-—-_._ s
Tapping Screw i @ . = S P@;ﬂ\zﬁsﬁéiﬂﬁﬁ
R IR @) Sx6mm
M2.5x6mm e
. 0 C.-'\UI'ION
Aug;w @ Q @
Q
Don't tighten the Don't tighten the
screws too much. @ screws too much.
BARETA R © rg\\ BAREA R
= AN [ )

Page 33 im M 5 i 8BRS

WENZHOU XINYUE TECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD



.

_——
7] 1%

Kickstand Mounting Column

L3
iC
WRE i

Socket Screw

M7 AR
M2.5x8mm
|
Right side synchronized mounting La_rl;é?ﬁggggar
AMRE %%

Page 34 im M 3 HE iR BY S R 2 B

WENZHOU XINYUE TECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO,,LTD



420 ASSEMBLY SECTION

/

Battery
g ith

Slip-Proof Sticker
———
Battery fixing plate

FithEER

cable tie

Recommended Battery Weight:350g
FRINEBItHEE S : 3509

Maximum battery size:50x38x115mm
EBithi AR : 50x38x115mm

s Y
Q4

Hook and Loop Tape
B




Socket Collar Screw

LR\ FMERL

M3x20mm\

o M3 Nut
AL VN:ESS:

Washers

232y
@3x@20x0. 3mm

|

Socket Collar Screw

MR R ERL
M2x14mm

BIRRITIRE:

X B E A RIELSERD. EAFEMVONE B E R RIS N RS BE
BEIEH. RIS IR A I R SRR,

XERTE, RERGIEY. 5. FL. . BN, SERL. XASEIES
&5,

XERT E E REEE 4T, REBi2500 RPM., ZEERE € §/T/E BT T—
RIS E RIS IR 2519 B ERME,

BRIV FIREEE:
MRS

XML PE

XEE50-80A

XEFEEEE50-80A

X mIE413210/3520
(EBHNAMZD38-042mm, Eikilod5mm)

First flight setup:

X Please check that all wires and plugs are secured. Set up the transmitter and
gyroscope systemin detail. Reove main blade and tail blade before testing the
transmitter and gyroscope system

X Before each flight, check all screws, nuts, plugs, belts, ballink, metal ball heads.
This step isveryimportant.

X Please make your first flight at low RPM, do not exceed 2500 RPM.After the first
flight, the helicopter is carefully checked to make sure all screws are properly

tighten.

Suggested configuration for electronic equipment:
XSwash plate servo miniature

*Tail Lock Servo Medium

XElectronic governor 50-80A

XElectronic speed controller 50-80A*Brushless motor 3210/3520

(motor outer diameter @38-@342mm, motor shaft @5mm)

Page 36 mMETHENBRAS

WENZHOU XINYUE TECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD




STCEAWM

400/420 HELICOPTER
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

815/840mm

S
£
N
<
N
o

Y
£
£
o
420 Specifications&Equipment T

420 MIBEE

Main Blade Length/ZEX&##&: 380~420mm
Tail Blade length/ E3&#M4E: 56~74mm
Cyclic Servos/ A : #ELEIRES / Micro size

Tail Servo/ S{EfEN: FELUAPREE / Mini size

Recommended speed controller/ iV EEFME: 6S 60-85Amps
Recommended battery/Z2INEBit##%: 6S 2400-2800mAh
Recommended Battery Weight/z2iXH#ithE& : 3509
Recommended motor series/ZIXEHERFI: 3120, 3220
Recommended motor outer diameter/zZiYEBHIMZ . <43mm
Maximum battery size/ EBitiEg AR : 50x38x115mm
Weight(No power system)/ ZHE (LB FiXE): =650g

(Include blade and canopy/ &%k E)Approx: =750g

Standard Gear Specifications/iREC S :

Motor Tooth/BiAts: 12T . . .
Belt Main Gear/E1xahth: 75T W # 2BE A 1R K G
Ma|n Teeth Of a Belt/&%iﬁ 81 T WENZHOU XINYUE TECHNOLOGY INNOVATION CO.,LTD
Belt Tail Gear/RZH5Ei5: 20T HTTP:/WwWW.lkrc.com



